
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

[1193802-1]  2:12-CV-00592-TLN-CKD
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

 

MICHAEL W. BIEN – 096891 
ERNEST GALVAN – 196065 
KATHRYN G. MANTOAN – 239649 
AARON J. FISCHER – 247391 
JENNIFER L. STARK – 267062 
ROSEN BIEN 
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 
315 Montgomery Street, Tenth Floor 
San Francisco, California  94104-1823 
Telephone: (415) 433-6830 
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
JOHN R. WHITEFLEET – 213301 
PORTER SCOTT 
A Professional Corporation 
350 University Avenue, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA  95825 
Telephone: (916) 929-1481 
Facsimile: (916) 927-3706 
 
Attorneys for Defendants COUNTY OF 
SUTTER; J. PAUL PARKER; DAVID 
SAMSON; NORMAN BIDWELL; LOU 
ANNE CUMMINGS; AMERJIT 
BHATTAL; BRENT GARBETT; DORIS 
BROWN; KIMBERLY WEISS; 
GURKIRAT BHANGU; CHRISTINA 
STOHLMAN; LESTER EATON; MIGUEL 
AGUILAR; OLGA TAHARA; ROSA 
DIAZ; ERIC CRAWFORD; BALJINDER 
RAI; and SHANE DICKSON 
 

KATHLEEN J. WILLIAMS – 127021 
WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 
1250 Sutterville Road, Suite 290 
Sacramento, California  95822 
Telephone: (916) 456-1122 
Facsimile: (916) 737-1126 
 
Attorneys for Defendant MELODY 
YOUNG 
 
 
ROBERT H. ZIMMERMAN – 084345 
GLENN M. HOLLEY – 119210 
SCHUERING ZIMMERMAN 
& DOYLE, LLP 
400 University Avenue 
Sacramento. California  95825-6502 
Telephone: (916) 567-0400 
Facsimile: (916) 568-0400 
 
Attorneys for Defendant RIDEOUT 
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (sued herein as 
FREMONT-RIDEOUT HEALTH GROUP) 
 
 
D. MARC LYDE – 134869 
JENNIFER C. KURLAN – 201757 
LEONARD & LYDE 
1600 Humboldt Road, Suite 1 
Chico. California  95928 
Telephone: (530) 345-3494 
Facsimile: (530) 345-0460 
 
Attorneys for Defendant MICHAEL 
FRATERS 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SACRAMENTO DIVISION 

 

Estate of NATHAN PRASAD, deceased, by and 
through MARY PRASAD; MARY PRASAD; 
T.P., a minor; A.P., a minor; and N.S., a minor 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 

COUNTY OF SUTTER et al., 
Defendants. 

 

 Case No. 2:12-CV-00592-TLN-CKD 
 
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 
WITH PREJUDICE  

 

Case 2:12-cv-00592-TLN-CKD   Document 156   Filed 06/11/14   Page 1 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

[1193802-1]  1 2:12-CV-00592-TLN-CKD
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

 

WHEREAS the parties to the above-captioned action reached agreement to settle all 

claims against all defendants in this matter (see Dkt. No. 134); 

WHEREAS the Court subsequently approved Plaintiffs’ motion for approval of 

minors’ compromise and for orders to deposit money into blocked accounts (see Dkt. Nos. 

140, 150); 

WHEREAS each settling defendant has tendered full payment of all amounts set 

forth in the relevant settlement agreements (see Dkt. No. 140-1, Exs. A-C); 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the parties hereto, through their 

respective attorneys of record, that the above-captioned action be dismissed in its entirety 

with prejudice pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), each party to 

bear its own fees and costs except to the extent provided in the respective settlement 

agreements.  Nothing in this dismissal shall affect the continuing jurisdiction of the 

Magistrate Judge of this Court to issue such further orders as may be necessary to 

authorize appropriate disbursement of funds from the blocked accounts of the minor 

plaintiffs during their minority.  See Dkt. No. 140 ¶ 23, Dkt. No. 150. 

 

DATED:  June 11, 2014 ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 
 
 By: /s/ Kathryn G. Mantoan 
 Kathryn G. Mantoan 

 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

 

Case 2:12-cv-00592-TLN-CKD   Document 156   Filed 06/11/14   Page 2 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

[1193802-1]  2 2:12-CV-00592-TLN-CKD
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

 

DATED:  June 10, 2014 PORTER SCOTT 
A Professional Corporation 

 
 By: /s/ John R. Whitefleet (authorized 6/10/14) 
 John R. Whitefleet 

 Attorneys for Defendants COUNTY OF SUTTER; 
J. PAUL PARKER; DAVID SAMSON; NORMAN 
BIDWELL; LOU ANNE CUMMINGS; AMERJIT 
BHATTAL; BRENT GARBETT; DORIS 
BROWN; KIMBERLY WEISS; GURKIRAT 
BHANGU; CHRISTINA STOHLMAN; LESTER 
EATON; MIGUEL AGUILAR; OLGA TAHARA; 
ROSA DIAZ; ERIC CRAWFORD; BALJINDER 
RAI; and SHANE DICKSON 

 
 
DATED:  June 10, 2014 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 
 
 By: /s/ Kathleen J. Williams (authorized 6/10/14) 
 Kathleen J. Williams 

 Attorneys for Defendant MELODY YOUNG 
 

DATED:  June 9, 2014 SCHUERING ZIMMERMAN & DOYLE, LLP 
 
 By: /s/ Glenn M. Holley (authorized 6/9/14) 
 Glenn M. Holley 

 Attorneys for Defendant RIDEOUT MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL (sued herein as FREMONT-RIDEOUT 
HEALTH GROUP) 

 
 
DATED:  June 9, 2014 LEONARD & LYDE 
 
 By: /s/ Jennifer C. Kurlan (authorized 6/9/14) 
 Jennifer C. Kurlan 

 Attorneys for Defendant MICHAEL FRATERS, 
D.O. 

 

Case 2:12-cv-00592-TLN-CKD   Document 156   Filed 06/11/14   Page 3 of 3


