1 2 3	MICHAEL W. BIEN – 096891 ERNEST GALVAN – 196065 KATHRYN G. MANTOAN – 239649 AARON J. FISCHER – 247391 JENNIFER L. STARK – 267062 ROSEN BIEN	WIL 1250 Sacr Tele	LIAMS & Suttervil ramento, Cophone:	J. WILLIAMS – 127021 & ASSOCIATES le Road, Suite 290 California 95822 (916) 456-1122 (916) 737-1126
5	GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 315 Montgomery Street, Tenth Floor San Francisco, California 94104-1823		orneys for UNG	Defendant MELODY
6	Telephone: (415) 433-6830 Facsimile: (415) 433-7104			
7	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	GLE	ENN M. H	ZIMMERMAN – 084345 IOLLEY – 119210 IZIMMERMAN
8	IOUN D WHITEELEET 212201	& D	OYLE, L	LP
9	JOHN R. WHITEFLEET – 213301 PORTER SCOTT	Sacr	University amento. C	California 95825-6502
	A Professional Corporation	Tele	phone:	(916) 567-0400
0	350 University Avenue, Suite 200 Sacramento, CA 95825	Facs	simile:	(916) 568-0400
1	Telephone: (916) 929-1481 Facsimile: (916) 927-3706	Atto ME	orneys for MORIAL	Defendant RIDEOUT HOSPITAL (sued herein as
12		FRE	EMONT-R	(IDEOUT HÈALTH GROUP)
13	Attorneys for Defendants COUNTY OF SUTTER; J. PAUL PARKER; DAVID SAMSON; NORMAN BIDWELL; LOU	D M	AARC I Y	DE – 134869
14	ANNE CUMMINGS; AMERJIT			. KURLAN – 201757
_	BHATTAL; BRENT GARBETT; DORIS		)NARD &	
15	BROWN; KIMBERLY WEISS; GURKIRAT BHANGU; CHRISTINA			dt Road, Suite 1 mia 95928
16	STOHLMAN; LESTER EATON; MIGUEL	Tele	phone:	(530) 345-3494
17	AGUILAR; OLGA TAHARA; ROSA DIAZ; ERIC CRAWFORD; BALJINDER	Facs	simile:	(530) 345-0460
. /	RAI; and SHANE DICKSON	Atto	rneys for	Defendant MICHAEL
18	,		ATĔRS	
19	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
20	EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
21	SACRAMENTO DIVISION			
22				
23	Estate of NATHAN PRASAD, deceased, by a through MARY PRASAD; MARY PRASAD	and	Case No	o. 2:12-CV-00592-TLN-CKD
24	T.P., a minor; A.P., a minor; and N.S., a minor	r, Or	STIPUI	LATION OF DISMISSAL
25	Plaintiffs,		WITH	PREJUDICE
26	V.			
	COUNTY OF SUTTER et al.,			
27	Defendants.			
28		J	•	

## Case 2:12-cv-00592-TLN-CKD Document 156 Filed 06/11/14 Page 2 of 3

1	WHEREAS the parties to the above-captioned action reached agreement to settle all		
2	claims against all defendants in this matter (see Dkt. No. 134);		
3	WHEREAS the Court subsequently approved Plaintiffs' motion for approval of		
4	minors' compromise and for orders to deposit money into blocked accounts (see Dkt. Nos.		
5	140, 150);		
6	WHEREAS each settling defendant has tendered full payment of all amounts set		
7	forth in the relevant settlement agreements (see Dkt. No. 140-1, Exs. A-C);		
8	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the parties hereto, through their		
9	respective attorneys of record, that the above-captioned action be dismissed in its entirety		
0	with prejudice pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), each party to		
1	bear its own fees and costs except to the extent provided in the respective settlement		
12	agreements. Nothing in this dismissal shall affect the continuing jurisdiction of the		
13	Magistrate Judge of this Court to issue such further orders as may be necessary to		
14	authorize appropriate disbursement of funds from the blocked accounts of the minor		
15	plaintiffs during their minority. See Dkt. No. 140 ¶ 23, Dkt. No. 150.		
16			
17	DATED: June 11, 2014 ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP		
18	By: /s/ Kathryn G. Mantoan		
19	Kathryn G. Mantoan		
20	Attorneys for Plaintiffs		
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

[1193802-1]

## Case 2:12-cv-00592-TLN-CKD Document 156 Filed 06/11/14 Page 3 of 3

1	DATED: June 10, 2014	PORTER SCOTT
2		A Professional Corporation
3		By: /s/ John R. Whitefleet (authorized 6/10/14) John R. Whitefleet
4		John R. Whiteheet
5		Attorneys for Defendants COUNTY OF SUTTER; J. PAUL PARKER; DAVID SAMSON; NORMAN
6		BIDWELL; LOU ANNE CUMMINGS; AMERJIT
7		BHATTAL; BRENT GARBETT; DORIS BROWN; KIMBERLY WEISS; GURKIRAT
8		BHANGU; CHRISTINA STOHLMAN; LESTER
9		EATON; MIGUEL AGUILAR; OLGA TAHARA; ROSA DIAZ; ERIC CRAWFORD; BALJINDER
10		RAI; and SHANE DICKSON
11	DATED 1 10 2014	WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATIES
12	DATED: June 10, 2014	WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES
13		By: /s/ Kathleen J. Williams (authorized 6/10/14) Kathleen J. Williams
14		
15		Attorneys for Defendant MELODY YOUNG
16	DATED: June 9, 2014	SCHUERING ZIMMERMAN & DOYLE, LLP
17	DATED. June 7, 2014	
18		By: /s/ Glenn M. Holley (authorized 6/9/14) Glenn M. Holley
19		Attorneys for Defendant RIDEOUT MEMORIAL
20		HOSPITAL (sued herein as FREMONT-RIDEOUT
21		HEALTH GROUP)
22	DATED: June 9, 2014	LEONARD & LYDE
23	,	D (-/ L: C C V L ( (L: 16/0/14)
24		By: /s/ Jennifer C. Kurlan (authorized 6/9/14) Jennifer C. Kurlan
25		Attorneys for Defendant MICHAEL FRATERS,
26		D.O.
27		
28		
		2 2:12-CV-00592-TLN-CKD

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

[1193802-1]